
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
6.30 pm 

Council Chambers, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of Previous Meeting 4 - 7 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 8 
  
Material Consideration  
 

9 - 10 

 
4.   Planning Applications for Determination  
 Cmt Agenda 20.04.23 11 - 12 
  
4.1   Planning Application 22/1014  
 Land between Haslingden Road/Brandy House Brow & 

Old Bank Lane (Queens Park Gardens) 
13 - 26 

  
4.2   Planning Application 22/1152  
 Land at Water Lane (between Clough Street and Spring 

Vale Garden Village) 
27 - 44 

  
4.3   Planning Application 22/1198  
 14 Tower Street, Chapeltown, Bolton 45 - 64 
  
4.4   Planning Application 23/0065  
 Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen 65 - 70 
  
4.5   Planning Applications 23/0130 & 22/0131  
 9 - 15 Town Hall Street, Blackburn 71 - 83 
  
5.   Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Technical Consultation: Stronger performance of local 
planning authorities supported through an increase in 
planning fees. 

 To inform Members of current consultation by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(LUHC) seeking views on improving performance of local 
planning authorities by: 
 
• Increasing planning fees; 
• Building capacity and capability; 
• Introducing a more robust performance regime. 
 
The report asks Members to note the proposed response to 
the consultation, which is attached to this report to be sent 
to the Secretary of State on behalf of Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council (BwDBC).  
 
 

 

 Planning committee report 84 - 96 
  
6.   Appeals Monitoring Report  
 To present Members with an update of recently decided 

appeals since the last monitoring report in September 2022. 
 

 

 Report 
Appeal monitoring decisions report - Planning 
committee meeting 20th April 2023.pdf 

97 - 107 

  
PART 2 – THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS  
 

 

 
7.   Planning Enforcement Update  
 This report is to present to Members an overview of 

Planning Enforcement matters. The list of cases included in 
this report are in the main a list of cases where formal 
enforcement action is being taken and is not a list of every 
case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 
 

 

 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
20 April 2023 Enforcement update Report.pdf 

108 - 
119 

  
8.   Enforcement  
 Enforcement 

Location Plan 
Photo 1.jpg 
Photo 2.jpg 

120 - 
126 



 

 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 12 April 2023  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar (Vice), Casey, Khan, J 
Slater, Browne, Marrow, Desai, Liddle, Imtiaz, McCaughran and N Slater. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Shannon Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

72   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Quesir Mahmood and Cllr Jon Baldwin who 
was substitued by Cllr Neil Slater.  
  

73   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

74   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
  

75   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

75.1   Planning Application 22/0991 
 
Applicant – Together Housing Group  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Vacant
[...]
 etc. 

NB: Members should also be aware that each proposal is treated on its own merits! 

Reasons for Decision  

If members decide to go against officer recommendations then it is their responsibility to clearly set out their 

reasons for doing so, otherwise members should ask for the application to be deferred in order that a further 

report is presented setting out the background to the report, clarifying the reasons put forward in the debate 

for overriding the officer recommendation; the implications of the decision and the effect on policy; what 

conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further information.  

If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before voting 

upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. However, if 

Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these circumstances then 

members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the recommendations or ask that a 

further report be presented to the next meeting 

Page 10



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/22/1014

Opulwood Developments
Walbury House
14 Dalton Court
Commercial Road
Darwen
BB3 0DG

Land between Haslingden Road/Brandy 
House Brow & Old Bank Lane (Queens Park 
Gardens)
Blackburn

Blackburn Central

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition 30 "approved drawings" pursuant to planning application 
10/21/1164 to allow for change of house types on plots 51 - 52 and 56 - 59, resulting in an increase in total unit numbers from 69 to 71.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/1152

Mr R Hancock
6 Clough Street
Darwen
BB3 2ER

Land at Watery Lane (between Clough Street 
and Spring Vale Garden Village)
Darwen

Darwen South

Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Erection of replacement 2m high fencing along the northeast and northwest site boundaries 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/1198

Mr Steve Charnock
14 Tower Street
Chapeltown
Bolton
BL7 0EU

14 Tower Street
Chapeltown
Bolton
BL7 0EU

West Pennine

Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use to the land as side garden (Use Class C3) with 1.8m timber fence and erection of single 
storey rear extension

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 20/04/2023

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 11/04/2023 14:40:43Execution Time: 14 minute(s), 28 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/23/0065

Persimmon Homes Lancashire
Persimmon House
Lancaster Business Park
Caton Road
Lancaster
Lancashire
LA1 3RQ

Land at Spring Meadows
Darwen

Darwen South

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of condition No. 2 pursuant to planning application 10/19/0317 
"Erection of 168 no. Residential Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open
Space" to amend house types on plots 11-69

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0130

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Third Floor 
One Cathedral Square 
Blackburn 
BB1 1FB

9-15  Town Hall Street 
Blackburn 
BB2 1AG

Blackburn Central

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for New shop fronts

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0131

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Third Floor 
One Cathedral Square 
Blackburn 
BB1 1FB

9-15  Town Hall Street 
Blackburn 
BB2 1AG

Blackburn Central

Advertisement Application for Fascia and hanging signs

RECOMMENDATION: Express Consent

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 11/04/2023 14:40:43Execution Time: 14 minute(s), 29 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 12



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/22/1014 

 

Proposed development: Minor Material Amendment for:  Variation of Condition 
30 "approved drawings" pursuant to planning application 10/21/1164 to allow 
for change of house types on plots 51 - 52 and 56 – 59, resulting in an increase 
in total unit numbers from 69 to 71. 
 

Site Address:  

Land between Haslingden Road/Brandy House Brow & Old Bank Lane (Queens 

Park Gardens) 

Blackburn 

 

Applicant: Opulwood Developments 

 

Ward: Blackburn Central   Councillor Samim Desai 

Councillor Mahfooz Hussain 

Councillor Zamir Khan 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

 

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to varying condition 30 and reproduction of all 
other conditions attached to the previous minor material amendment 
permission – ref. 10/21/1164 and to the original planning permission - 
ref. 10/09/0414. 

 
 

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE  

 

2.1 This application is reported to Committee as it represents a minor material 
amendment to a major residential planning application, originally determined 
at Committee level.  This is in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme 
of Delegation. 

 

2.2 The application is submitted under the provisions of Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), as a proposal to vary details 
previously secured via a condition attached to the previous grant of planning 
permission.  Those details relate specifically to a change of house types on 
plots 51 - 5
[...]
roposal received 22nd November 2022, as detailed on 
drawings numbered:  1980-P-08, 1980-P-06, and 1980-P-01 Rev E; 

Page 25



any subsequent amendments approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON:  To clarify the terms of this consent. 
 

 

5.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

 10/09/0414:  Residential Development of 79 dwellings.  Approved 23/03/2010. 
 

10/21/1164:  Variation of Condition No. 30 "approved drawings" pursuant to 
 planning application 10/09/0414 " Residential Development of 
79 dwellings" - revision of site plan relating to Phase 2 - 
reduction of number of dwellings to 69 dwellings (total) - Phase 2 
(46 dwellings) and revision to house types. Approved 
05/01/2022. 

 

 

6.0 CONSULTATIONS 

 

6.1 Consultation was limited to public consultation by letter, to 10 neighbouring 
 properties, display of site notices and publication of a press notice.  No 
 comments were received. 
 

 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Blackledge, Planning Officer 

 

8.0  DATE PREPARED: 5th April 2022. 

 

 

Page 26



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                              Plan No: 10/22/1152 
 
Proposed Development: Erection of replacement 2m high fencing along the 
northeast and northwest site boundaries  
 
Site Address: Land at Watery Lane (between Clough Street and Spring Vale 
Garden Village), Darwen  
 
Applicant: Mr R Hancock  
 
Ward: Darwen South  
 
         Councillor Kevin Connor 
         Councillor Matthew Jackson  
         Councillor Lilian Salton  
 

 

70

River Darwen

TheM
ew

s

62

20

13

5

1

6
8

7
3

Stone

7
7

187.5m

8

LB

3

9

9a

7

5

1

(PH)

6

5

Church

70

COCKER STREET

13

1

14

4

W
ATERY L

ANE

185.9m

D
ef

5

River

Car Park

D
arw

en

C
LO

U
G
H
 ST

R
EE

T

THE CLOUGH

1

6

1

13
1

C
A

U
S
E
W

A
Y

13
2a

189.4m 4

S
T
R

E
E
T

5

16

23
B
E
N
T
LE

Y
 S

T
R
E
E
T

29

28

12
5

15

W
ar

d 
B
dy

26

188.7m

8

Darwen

River

48

Weir

54
33

22

50

38

193.0m

1

Park

S
[...]
be used long term. 

 

 

 

Page 44



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/22/1198 

 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use 

to the land as side garden (Use Class C3) with 1.8m timber fence and erection 

of single storey rear extension 

 

Site Address:  

14 Tower Street 

Chapeltown 

Bolton 

BL7 0EU 

 

Applicant: Mr Steve Charnock 

 

Ward: West Pennine:    Councillors:  Jean Rigby, Neil Slater, Julie Slater 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

 

1.1 APPROVE, subject to the conditions recommended within Paragraph 5.1. 
 

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE  

 

2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, due to the receipt of an objection 

to the proposals from North Turton Parish Council. 

2.2 The proposal seeks to change the use of a small strip of land to the side of 

No.14 Tower Street to garden area (Use Class C3), and enclosing it with the 

installation of a 1.8m high timber fence. A single storey rear extension limited 

to the existing rear yard area is also proposed. 

2.3 The key issues in the assessment of the application are the principle of the 

development, impact upon the character and appearance of the Chapeltown 

Conservation Area and setting of listed buildings, design / visual amenity 

issues, and potential harm of the extension on residential amenity. In arriving 

at the recommendation, all material matters have been considered, in the 

context of relevant Development Plan policies and The Framework, as set out 

in the Assessment section of this report. In summary, assessment of the 

application finds the proposal is acceptable, subject to control of certain 

matters through the use of appropriately worded conditions. 

3.0 RATIONALE  

 

3.1 Site and Surroundings 

 

3.1.1 The application site relates to a two storey cottage at the
[...]
consider the proposal would meet the statutory test ‘to preserve’, causing no 

substantive or discernible harm to either the character or appearance of the 

Chapeltown Conservation Area, nor to the contribution made by the setting to 

the significance of any nearby Grade II Listed building. Therefore, no 

balancing exercise is required as per NPPF P.202 and the proposal meets the 

objectives of Chapter 16 of the NPPF and accords with the policies of the 

Local Plan. 

 

7.5 Public Consultation 

 

Neighbourhood consultation letters were sent out on 23rd January 2023, to 14 

properties surrounding the application site. In addition, a Site Notice was 

displayed on 27th January 2023 positioned on High Street. Also, given the 

sites position within the Chapeltown Conservation Area the application was 

advertised in the local newspaper on 7th February 2023.  In response to the 

public consultation, no comments or objections have been received. 

 

8.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Jamie Edwards, Planning Officer 

 

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 29 March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



APPENDIX 1: APPEAL DECISION DATED 16TH AUGUST 2021 – 

APP/M2372/W/21/3269504 – 14 TOWER STREET, CHAPELTOWN 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



 

 

 
 

 

Page 62



 
 

 
 

Page 63



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/23/0065 

 

Proposed development: Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material 

Amendment for Variation of condition No. 2 pursuant to planning application 

10/19/0317 "Erection of 168 no. Residential Dwellings, Associated 

Infrastructure and Public Open 

Space" to amend house types on plots 11-69 

 

Site Address:  

Land at Spring Meadows 

Darwen 

 

Applicant: Persimmon Homes Lancashire 

 

Ward: Darwen South Councillors:  Kevin Connor, Lilian Salton, 

Matthew Jackson 

 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

 

1.1  APPROVE subject
[...]
 Communities (LUHC) seeking views on 
improving performance of local planning authorities by: 
 

 Increasing planning fees; 

 Building capacity and capability; 

 Introducing a more robust performance regime. 
 
1.2 The report asks Members to note the proposed response to the 

consultation, which is attached to this report to be sent to the Secretary 
of State on behalf of Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
(BwDBC).  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the report, and content of the responses to 

the consultation. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND & RATIONALE 
 
3.1 As referred to in the Government’s Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill  

(LURB) last summer, the Government published a consultation on the 
28th February 2023, focussed on increasing planning application fees.  
This will introduce plans to annually adjust planning application fees in 
line with inflation, with an initial increase of between 25% and 35% 
being proposed as early as Summer 2023. The Government intends to 
review fee levels no later than three years following implementation 
and propose that any extra funds raised by the increase to planning 
application fees will be ring-fenced for local planning authorities (LPAs) 
rather than being available to support other Council services, to provide 
a more effective and efficient service through additional financing and 
resources. 

Page 84

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2 The consultation covers three topics: 
 

(i) Increasing planning fees; 
(ii) Building capacity and capability in the planning system; 
(iii) Introducing a more robust performance regime. 

 
3.3 This consultation takes place for 8 weeks from the 28th February 2023 

to 25th April 2023.   There are 21 questions within the consultation, and 
responses to these questions on behalf of BwDBC are attached to this 
report.   The proposed responses to the questions have been 
presented to the Planning Cross Party Working Group at the meeting 
on the 18th April 2023. 

 
 Increasing 
[...]
tomer feedback service. 

 
 Q20: What do you consider would be the best metric(s) for 

measuring customer experience? 
 
 Customer satisfaction with the service provided. 
 
 Q21:  Are there any other ways in which the performance of local 

planning authorities or level of community engagement could be 
improved? 

 
 With the agreement of developers, more engagement with the 

community at pre-application stage, without disclosing personal 
information or business information that is commercially confidential.  
In addition  to this, there is now the opportunity to  utilise digital tools – 
like some authorities have introduced Digital Customer Forum on their 
websites on which developer’s proposals are uploaded, including their 
presentations, with awareness raised through the council’s 
communications team and social media pages. The LPA officers 
identify interested parties, including residents’ associations, disability 
and design groups, and invite them either to speak or to provide written 
comments, with residents living adjacent to the application site and 
those on connecting streets or in the wider area often invited to attend. 

Page 96



GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT  

MANAGEMENT) 
 
REPORT TO  PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE –20th April 2023 
 
TITLE:  APPEALS MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS:  ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members with an update of recently decided appeals since 

the last monitoring report in September 2022.   You can see from the 
attached table,  9 no appeals in total were determined during the period 
23rd August 2022 to 6th April 2023.  7 no appeals were dismissed, and 
2 appeals were allowed. 

 
1.2 With regards to the National performance benchmarking in terms of 

appeals allowed against the number of applications determined, 
Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council are performing well.  The 
latest published figures by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & 
Local Government for the period October 2019 to September 2021 
(appeal decisions up to June 2022), show the Council in 18th place out 
of 330 local planning authorities.  Figure 1 below is the top 30 table. 
 

1.3 The table at Figure 1 presents data on the performance of local 
planning authorities against the published criteria for assessing under-
performance under section 62B of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. The data in the table cover minor developments, changes of use 
where the site area is less than one hectare and householder 
developments. These are subsequently described collectively as 'non-
major developments', having been referred to in previous versions of 
this table as 'Minor and other developments'. For the quality of 
decisions, the statistics show the overall figure for planning applications 
determined in the assessment period of 24 months to the end of 
September 2021 (and subsequent appeal decisions to the end of June 
2022). 
 

1.4 The measure to be used is the percentage of the total number of 
decisions12 made by the authority on applications that are then 
subsequently overturned at appeal, once nine months have elapsed 
following the end of the assessment period, as recorded in Live Table  
P152a and P152b for major development and in Live Table 154 for 
non-major development rom the data collected by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government and the Planning 
Inspectorate. The nine months specified in the measure enables 
appeals to pass through the system and be decided for the majority of 

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



decisions on planning applications made during the assessment 
period.  The assessment period for this measure is the two years up to 
and including the most recent quarter for which data on planning 
application decisions are available at the time of designation, once the 
nine months to be allowed for beyond the end of the assessment  
period is taken into account. For example, a two year assessment 
period ending March 2020 will be used for designation decisions in 
Quarter 1 2021, this allows for applications to be decided between April 
2018 and March 2020 and a 9 month lag to December 2020 for 
appeals to be decided. The average percentage figure for the 
assessment period as a whole is used. 

 
1.5 The threshold for designation on applications for both major and non-

major development, above which a local planning authority is eligible 
for designation, is 10 per cent of an authority’s total number of 
decisions on applications made during the assessment period being 
overturned at appeal.  Members are advised that there have been no 
appeals relating to ‘major developments’ within the same period. 
 
 

1.6  

                         

                                
Figure 1: 

 
 
 

Page 98



2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
3.1 See the file numbers referred to. 
 
 
4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager 
     (Development Management) 
 
 
5.0 DATE PREPARED   6th April 2023 

Page 99



APPEALS MONITORING REPORT RELATING TO APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE PERIOD 23rd AUGUST 2022 AND 6th APRIL 2023 
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE – 20th APRIL 2023 

APPEAL START                  APPEAL                              APPEAL SITE ADDRESS &            APPEAL TYPE                          APPEAL DECISION            APPEAL DECISION    REASONS FOR  
DATE                               REFERENCE                DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION                                                                                                   DATE                        DECISION 

   

1 | P a g e  
 

 

7th April 2022 APP/TPO/M2372/8755 
 
10/21/0550 

11 Vale Street, 
Edgworth, 
BL7 0EB 
 
T2 Beech - Crown 
Reduce 20% Crown 
Thin 10% 
T3 Sycamore - Fell  
T4 Sycamore - Crown 
Raise upto 5m  
T5 Sycamore - Fell 
T6 Sycamore - Fell  
T7 Beech - Fell 

Written 
Representations 

Dismissed   3rd 
Novembe
[...]
raph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 126

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 22/1014
	4.2 Planning Application 22/1152
	4.3 Planning Application 22/1198
	4.4 Planning Application 23/0065
	4.5 Planning Applications 23/0130 & 22/0131
	5 Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities Technical Consultation: Stronger performance of local planning authorities supported through an increase in planning fees.
	6 Appeals Monitoring Report
	Appeal monitoring decisions report - Planning committee meeting 20th April 2023.pdf

	7 Planning Enforcement Update
	20 April 2023 Enforcement update Report.pdf

	8 Enforcement
	Location Plan
	Photo 1.jpg
	Photo 2.jpg




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 20 April 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Khan, Slater, Marrow, 
Baldwin, Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran and Shorrock (substitute for 
Liddle). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon 
Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

78   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the last meeting of the municipal year.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllrs Paul Browne, Jim Casey and Sylvia Lidde 
who was substituted by Cllr Jim Shorrock.  
  
The Chair thanked the officers, Gavin Prescott, Safina Alam, Michael Green 
and Shannon Gardiner for their support to the Planning and Highways 
Committee.  
   

79   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

80   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
  

81   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications.  
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

81.1   Planning Application 22/1014 
 
Applicant – Opulwood Developments  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land between Haslingden 
Road/Brandy House Brow & Old Bank Lane (Queens Park Gardens)  
  
Minor Material Amendment for: Variation of Condition 30 "approved drawings" 
pursuant to planning application 10/21/1164 to allow for change of house 
types on plots 51 - 52 and 56 – 59, resulting in an increase in total unit 
numbers from 69 to 71. 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

81.2   Planning Application 22/1152 
 
Applicant – Mr R Hancock 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Watery Lane (between 
Clough Street and Spring Vale Garden Village), Darwen  
  
Erection of replacement 2m high fencing along the northeast and northwest 
site boundaries.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

81.3   Planning Application 22/1198 
 
Speaker – Mr Lang (Agent)  
  
Applicant – Mr Steve Charnock 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 14 Tower Street, Chapeltown, 
Bolton, BL7 0EU.  
  
Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use to the land as side 
garden (Use Class C3) with 1.8m timber fence and erection of single storey 
rear extension 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

81.4   Planning Application 23/0065 
 
Applicant – Permission Homes Lancashire 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen  
  
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
condition No. 2 pursuant to planning application 10/19/0317 "Erection of 168 
no. Residential Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open Space" 
to amend house types on plots 11-69. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

81.5   Planning Applications 23/0130 & 22/0131 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 9-15 Town Hall Street, Blackburn, 
BB2 1AG 
  
Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for New shop fronts and 
Advertisement Application for Fascia and hanging signs 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

82   Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities Technical 
Consultation: Stronger performance of local planning authorities 
supported through an increase in planning fees. 
 
The Members were informed of a current consultation by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) seeking views on improving 
performance of local planning authorities by: 
  

       Increasing planning fees; 
       Building capacity and capability; 
       Introducing a more robust performance regime.  

  
As referred to in the Government’s Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) 
last summer, the Government published a consultation on the 28th February 
2023, focussed on increasing planning application fees. This will introduce 
plans to annually adjust planning application fees in line with inflation, with an 
initial increase of between 25% and 35% being proposed as early as summer 
2023.  
  
The Government intends to review fee levels no later than three years 
following implementation and propose that any extra funds raised by the 
increase to planning application fees will be ring-fenced for local planning 
authorities (LPAs) rather than being available to support other Council 
services, to provide a more effective and efficient service through additional 
financing and resources. 
  
This consultation takes place for 8 weeks from the 28th February 2023 to 25th 
April 2023. There are 21 questions within the consultation, and responses to 
these questions on behalf of Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council are in 
the main report. The proposed responses to the questions have been 
presented to the Planning Cross Party Working Group at the meeting on the 
18th April 2023. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report and the responses to the consultation be noted.  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

  
83   Appeals Monitoring Report 

 
The Members were updated on the recently decided appeals since the last 
monitoring report in September 2022.  
  
There were 9 appeals in total determined during the period 23th August 2022 
to 6th April 2023. 7 of those appeals were dismissed and 2 appeals were 
allowed.  
  
The National performance benchmarking in terms of appeals allowed against 
the number of applications determined, Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council are performing well. The latest published figures by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government for the period October 2019 to 
September 2021 (appeal decisions up to June 2022), show the Council in 18th 
place out of 330 local planning authorities.  
  
The table within the main report presents data on the performance of local 
planning authorities against the published criteria for assessing under-
performance under section 62B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
The data in the table cover minor developments, changes of use where the 
site area is less than one hectare and householder developments. These are 
subsequently described collectively as 'non-major developments', having been 
referred to in previous versions of this table as 'Minor and other 
developments'. For the quality of decisions, the statistics show the overall 
figure for planning applications determined in the assessment period of 24 
months to the end of September 2021 (and subsequent appeal decisions to 
the end of June 2022). 
  
The measure to be used is the percentage of the total number of decisions 
made by the authority on applications that are then subsequently overturned at 
appeal, once nine months have elapsed following the end of the assessment 
period, as recorded in Live Table P152a and P152b for major development 
and in Live Table 154 for non-major development rom the data collected by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and the Planning 
Inspectorate. The nine months specified in the measure enables appeals to 
pass through the system and be decided for the majority of decisions on 
planning applications made during the assessment period.  
  
The assessment period for this measure is the two years up to and including 
the most recent quarter for which data on planning application decisions are 
available at the time of designation, once the nine months to be allowed for 
beyond the end of the assessment period is taken into account. For example, 
a two year assessment period ending March 2020 will be used for designation 
decisions in Quarter 1 2021, this allows for applications to be decided between 
April 2018 and March 2020 and a 9 month lag to December 2020 for appeals 
to be decided. The average percentage figure for the assessment period as a 
whole is used. 
  
The threshold for designation on applications for both major and non-major 
development, above which a local planning authority is eligible for designation, 
is 10 per cent of an authority’s total number of decisions on applications made 
during the assessment period being overturned at appeal.  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

Members are advised that there have been no appeals relating to ‘major 
developments’ within the same period. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

84   Planning Enforcement Update 
 
A report was presented to Members of the Committee of an overview of 
Planning Enforcement matters. Included in the report were the main list of 
cases where formal enforcement action was being taken and was not a list of 
every case, complaint or enquiry dealt with.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

85   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at Hornby House, 39-41 King 
Street, Blackburn, BB2 2DH.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED - Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
land at Hornby House, 39-41 King Street, Blackburn, BB2 2DH. 
  
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


